
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 22 September 2016 at 6.00 pm in Committee 
Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN INDEPENDENT

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley (Ch)
Pullen (DCh)
Green
Jamil

Fear H Hussain K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN INDEPENDENT

Pennington
Whiteley

Johnson
H Khan
Salam

R Ahmed Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or audio format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: Palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June and 28 July 2016 
be signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Palbinder Sandhu – 01274 432269)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  ST GEORGE'S HALL RESTORATION AND DEVELOPMENT

In accordance with the requirements of Council Standing Order 4.4.1 to 
report all processed procurement exercises with a total estimated 
contract value of over £2 million prior to the commencement of the 
procurement tendering process.  The Assistant Director of Sport and 
Culture will submit Document “G” which reports on the requirement to 
procure a construction contract to undertake the works to restore and 
refurbish St George’s Hall.

Recommended-

(1) That the progress with the tendering exercise for the 
project as detailed in Document “G” be noted.

(2) That a further update be presented to the Committee once 
the key contractor is appointed in November 2016.

(Phil Barker – 01274 432616)



7.  CITY CENTRE REGENERATION

The Strategic Director, Regeneration will submit Document “H” which 
updates the Committee on progress with city centre regeneration since 
its Scrutiny hearing in October 2015.

Recommended-

That the progress on city centre regeneration since the 
Committee’s  meeting in October 2015 be welcomed.

(Clare Wilkinson – 01274 433537)

8.  REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Committee will submit the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2016/17 
(Document “I”).

Recommended-

That the 2016/17 Work Programme continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

 

Report of the AD of Sport & Culture to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 22 September 2016 
 

           G 
Subject:  
 
St George’s Hall Restoration & Development 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
In line with the requirements of Council Standing Order 4.4.1 to report all processed 
procurement exercises with a total estimated contract value of over £2 million prior to the 
commencement of the procurement tendering process: 
 

Facilities Management and Bradford Theatres wish to update the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of the procurement process. 
 

This report sets out the details of the contracts that Facilities Management and Bradford 
Theatres are tendering and the relevant timelines to ensure compliance with the Council’s 
Contract Standing Orders, Financial Regulations and EU procurement legislation. 
 

Tendering of procurement contracts over £2m for Facilities Management and Bradford 
Theatres including the following works at St George’s Hall:  

 Stonework, window and roof replacement / restoration  

 Front of house re-modelling and re-decoration 

 Purchase and installation of a passenger lift 

 Glazed front entrance 

 Re-wire and fire alarm 

 Improvements to the stage and auditorium seating 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Environment & Sport 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment & Sport 
 

Report Contact: Phil Barker 
Assistant Director 
Sport & Culture  
Phone: (01274) 43 2616 
E-mail: phil.barker@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Economy 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. Summary 
 
1.1 The restoration and refurbishment of St George’s Hall has been agreed as part of 

the 2016-17 capital expenditure plan and has also recently been awarded a 
Heritage Lottery Fund grant for £1.5 million with a further £200k to raise through 
grants, foundations and donations. The total proposed works comes to approx. £5.4 
million. The breakdown of the budget as per the 2016-178 capital plan is as follows: 

     

 

St 
George's 

Hall 
Property 

Programme 
Essential 

maintenance 
Total PAG 

Bid 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Grant 1,700   1,700 

Corporate 2,288   2,288 

Corporate  917  917 

Corporate   500 500 

Total 3,988 917 500 5,405 

 
 
1.2 There is a requirement to procure a construction contract to undertake the works 

which meet the specialist requirements of the project and to ensure that the Council 
remains compliant with Contract Standing Orders, Financial regulations and EU / 
UK legislation due to the values of the contract. 

 
1.3 It is proposed that a single key contractor is appointed covering all the essential 

external works to stonework, windows and frames and the roof and all associated 
internal works.  

 
1.4 The successful key contractor may sub-contract specialist elements of the works. 
 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The works have been identified as part of the Council’s on-going maintenance and 

repair programme and developed further through a one year development phase in 
preparation for a second round Heritage Lottery Fund bid. This has provided 
detailed plans, reports and quantity surveyors estimates for the project costs. 
 

2.2 Commissioning and Procurement are represented on the Project Board and have 
advised throughout the process. 

 
2.3 BMDC capital funds have been identified for the project in 2016-17 as listed above 

and the Heritage Lottery Fund have awarded £1.5 million towards the project  
 
 
 

Page 2



3. Report issues 
 
3.1 The project board lead by Phil Barker (Assistant Director, Sport and Culture) will 

report to Steve Hartley (Strategic Director, Environment and Sport). 
3.2 The HLF require quarterly reporting according to their own format which is 

submitted online throughout the building phase of the project, followed by annual 
summary reports thereafter.  

 
3.3 The next review meeting with the HLF is scheduled for 28 September 2016.  
 
 
4. Options 
 
4.1 The project team has evaluated all options for the project for most efficien
[...]
y of life / effective management of 
resources 

 Maximisation of the take up and use of external funding to support the 
Council’s corporate responsibilities and priorities 

 
 

6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the progress with the tendering exercise for the project is noted.  

A further update will be presented to committee once the key contactor is appointed 
in November 2016.  

 
 
7. Background Documents 
 
7.1 None  
 
 
 
8. Not for Publication documents 
 
8.1  None 
 
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 None 

Page 4



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director to the meeting of the 
Regeneration and Economy Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 22

nd
 September 2016 

  
 
 
            

           H 
 
Subject:  City Centre Regeneration 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report updates Scrutiny Committee on progress with city centre regeneration since its 
scrutiny hearing in October 2015.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Clare Wilkinson 
Phone: (01274) 433537 
E-mail: 
clare.wilkinson@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:clare.wilkinson@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1. This report updates Scrutiny Committee on progress with city centre regeneration 

since its Scrutiny hearing in October 2015. 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
2.1. Bradford city centre is a priority for the Council and it is also a Strategic Priority 

Area in the LEP’s Strategic Economic Plan.  Bradford is one of the biggest and 
fastest growing districts in the UK and a key part of the Leeds City Region 
economy. Business success, jobs growth and an increased evening economy are 
essential to the District’s future and a strong vibrant city centre is needed to help 
secure the economic prosperity of the wider city.  
 

2.2. Bradford city centre is the key location for employment in the district with 
[...]
ble 
 

 
Volume 

 
Comments 

 
Businesses Supported  

 
206 

Includes Business Rates 
Rebates recipients and Capital 
Grant beneficiaries 

 
Jobs Created and Verified 

 
483.5 FTE 

BIS Target for City Centre is 500 
jobs outside of the Broadway 
Centre 

Empty City Centre Units 
brought back in to use 
 

72 As a result of Rebate and/or 
capital incentives 

New start businesses 
 

39 New Businesses starting up 
within the City Centre Growth 
Zone with the support of the 

Page 7



 

 
 
 
 
3.2. Priority Streets 
3.2.1. Launched in summer 2015 this is a targeted scheme to incentivise businesses to 

bring back in to use vacant ground floor units in key streets. The current priority 
areas are Darley Street, Kirkgate, Rawson Place, Rawson Square and Ivegate. 
 

3.2.2. As part of the Priority Streets package capital grants towards property 
improvements and equipment purchases are available. This, along with business 
rate rebates discussed in point 3.1 above, will provide packages of support to 
eligible businesses of up to 200,000 Euros. 

 
3.2.3. To date six businesses have benefitted from the Priority Streets funding. These 

have included two new start-up businesses and have led to four empty units being 
brought back into commercial use.  Although take-up has been low compared to the 
wider City Centre Growth scheme it is noted that these investments have been 
made at a time when the full impact of Broadway is not yet realised and when the 
referendum decision may have created uncertainty for investors.   
 

Business Location Description 
Gustoso Kirkgate New-start business. Self-service noodle, pasta and 

salad bar 

Bradford Bakery Rawson Place New-start business. Artisan Bakery specialising in 
African, Caribbean and East European breads. 

That’s 
Entertainment 

Kirkgate New retailer offering a diverse selection of new and 
used DVDs, music CDs and video games. 

New to You 
Lifestyle  

Upper Darley 
Street 

New RSPCA store retailing vint
[...]
eld in City Park will be shared across the City Centre.  

  
5.3. As an example on the 6-9th October 2016 City Park will host the Forest of Light. A 

light trail will encourage footfall through the City Centre to the Top of Town.   This 
will be enhanced by a six-week programme of animation activity focussed on Darley 
Street which will include street performances, dressing of street furniture and 
lantern making workshops culminating in a lantern procession around the City 
Centre.  

 
5.4. Included in the programme will be a pilot for a series of markets sited in the City 

Centre promoting the best of local arts, crafts and produce.  This will provide the 
opportunity to showcase the City Centre’s existing food and drink offer.  

 
5.5. Officers are continuing to work with the new owners of the Kirkgate Shopping 

Centre to support them with their plans for the centre and to ensure occupancy 
levels are optimised. 

 
5.6. The Council is seeking to employ an experienced commercial agent to work with 

individual property owners and agents to attract quality retail and leisure uses into 
the wide range of vacant units in the older “Top of Town” retail area. This area is 
identified as that experiencing the greatest level of churn, containing over 55% of 
the city centre’s recorded vacancies in June this year.  

 
5.7. An application to the Heritage Lottery Fund was submitted in August 2015 for a 

Townscape Heritage Initiative for the City Centre.   
 

5.8. Funding is sought to support bringing medium and long-term vacant and under-
used historic buildings in the Top of Town back into appropriate and sustainable 
use.  Works will focus on the restoration and improvement of building frontages, 
including shop fronts, fenestration and architectural detailing. The package of 
support also includes improvements to the public realm and pedestrian friendliness 
of the area.  
 

Page 12



 

5.9. As is the case with most first submissions, the application was unf
[...]
 to support them 
to recruit local people and has supported 628 unemployed people into work. 

 
  

16. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
 Not applicable 
 
17. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

At this stage there are no specific equality and diversity issues. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
At this stage there are no specific sustainability implications 
 
GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

 N/A 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 There are no community safety implications at this stage however these will be 

monitored as work progresses 
 

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
There are no Human Rights implications 

 
TRADE UNION 
There are no Trade Union implications 

 
WARD IMPLICATIONS 

 None. 
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
None.   

 
18. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
18.1 Members are recommended to welcome progress on city centre regeneration since 

its meeting in October 2015. 
 
19. APPENDICES 
  

None 
 
20. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Page 19



 

20.1 More information on Public Spaces Protection Order - 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/part/4/chapter/2/crossheading/public-
spaces-protection-orders/enacted. 
 

Page 20

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/part/4/chapter/2/crossheading/public-spaces-protection-orders/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/part/4/chapter/2/crossheading/public-spaces-protection-orders/enacted


 

 

Report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the meeting to be 
held on Thursday 22 September 2016 
 
 
 

           I 
 

Subject:   
 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2016-17 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2016-17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Adrian Farley 
Chair – Regeneration and Economy O&S 
Committee 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
Education, Employment and Skills 
Environment, Sport & Culture 
Health and Wellbeing 

Report Contact:  Licia Woodhead 
Overview
[...]
date report which includes feedback  Tricia Tillotson 
 from pucblic consultation on the Tourism review and the impact of  
 other strategies. 

 3) Cultural Strategy The Committee will receive an update report which will include  Phil Barker / Bobsie  
 information on how data is collected and analysed. Robinson 

 6th September 2016  

P
age 26


	Agenda
	6 ST GEORGE'S HALL RESTORATION AND DEVELOPMENT
	7 CITY CENTRE REGENERATION
	8 REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
	Appendix to Document "I"




Minutes of the meeting


11

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 22 
September 2016 in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Adjourned
Reconvened
Concluded

7.25 pm
7.35 pm
8.25 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

GREEN INDEPENDENT

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Green
H Khan
Pullen

Fear H Hussain K Hussain

Observers: 
Councillor Sarah Ferriby (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Sport and Culture) and 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw (Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Transport)

Councillor Farley in the Chair

14.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency Councillor Green disclosed an interest in Minute 19 
as he had been a member of the Executive when the decision was made to 
undertake restoration and development work at St George’s Hall and therefore 
would not take part in any discussion about the works.

ACTION: City Solicitor

15.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June and 28 July 2016 be signed 
as a correct record.



12

16.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

17.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

18.  CITY CENTRE REGENERATION

Previous reference: Minute 16 (2015/2016)

The Strategic Director, Regeneration submitted Document “H” which updated 
the Committee on progress with city centre regeneration since its scrutiny hearing 
in October 2015.

The Economic Development Programmes Manager delivered a presentation on 
the improved retail offer in the city centre, the City Centre Growth Scheme and 
Priority Streets, during which she reported that footfall had increased in the city 
centre by 24.5% since the Broadway Shopping Centre opened in November 
2015.  Darley Street and the top part of the city centre were recognised as 
challenging areas and Members were informed of work being undertaken to bring 
back in to use vacant ground floor units in key streets as part of Priority Streets.  It 
was reported that the Season of Light 2016 was due to be launched soon with the 
Forest of Light in City Park on 6 October and that it also aimed to attract footfall 
up to the top end of town.  

It was agreed that the 2015 and 2016 footfall figures for Market Street, which had 
an increased footfall of 82%, would be circulated to Members.

The Markets Manager addressed the Committee and stated that the Oastler 
Centre had seen a decrease of an average of 5,000 shoppers per week since the 
closure of the Morrisons store in the city centre in April 2016.  He outlined the 
temporary time limited support, as detailed in paragraph 6.6 of the report, that the 
Council were offering to support market traders whilst a new user was sought for 
the Morrisons building.  It was reported that the markets’ footfall had not been 
impacted upon when the Broadway Shopping Centre opened, but had decreased 
significantly when Morrisons had closed and the Broadway Shopping Centre had 
reduced their car parking fees.  He also highlighted the reliance on footfall from 
the Oastler Centre to Kirkgate Market of which there had been a stable reduction.

The Chair thanked officers for the report and welcomed the update.

A discussion took place regarding the City Plan.  The Assistant Director, 
Economy and Development Services informed Members that it had been 
endorsed by the Executive and that an internal review was considered necessary 
given the changes that had taken place this year.  Consultations were currently 
being undertaken with stakeholders and she agreed to present a detailed report 



13

to the Committee on the City Plan.

A Member expressed his disappointment at the lack of a robust strategic plan for 
the city centre markets.  He also raised concerns about what would happen in the 
city centre once the short term plans and assistance to businesses had come to 
an end.

In response to a Member’s question, the Markets Manager stated that, following a 
consultation with market traders, the Council had decided to keep both city centre 
markets operational and that this decision had been made prior to the opening of 
the Broadway Shopping Centre.  Investment in the Oastler Centre was due to 
take place but had been put on hold due to the closure of Morrisons and until the 
strategic direction of markets had been assessed.  It was agreed that a report on 
city centre markets would be presented to the Committee in six months for further 
scrutiny.

In response to a Member’s question about what was being done to attract new 
businesses and boost footfall on Darley Street, it was reported that it was part of 
Priority Streets which included business rates rebates and support packages.

A Member questioned what conversations were taking place with property owners 
in order to get dilapidated buildings into an appropriate state for letting.  In 
response it was reported that officers were engaging with property owners but not 
all were willing to engage in discussions and that some of those buildings were 
listed or had heritage issues.  It was highlighted that if the application to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund for a Townscape Heritage Initiative for the City Centre was 
approved, funding would be available to bring those buildings back into use; a 
decision on the funding bid was expected in January 2017.

Whilst welcoming the work of SkillsHouse, a Member queried what the cost had 
been of helping 628 unemployed people into jobs.  It was agreed that this would 
be circulated to Members after the meeting.  The Chair reminded Members that 
an update report on SkillsHouse was due to be presented to the Committee in 
March 2017.

A Member referred to the significantly higher footfall at Forster Square Station in 
comparison to the Interchange which indicated that the city centre was attracting 
people from the valley line but struggling to do so from Leeds, Halifax and the 
Calder Valley.  He queried whether any marketing work was being undertaken to 
increase visitors via the Interchange routes.  In response it was stated that the 
Broadway Shopping Centre was carrying out research into where their customers 
were coming from and that the Council would need to work with them to promote 
the city centre.

A Member spoke of the need for a longer term plan with regard to the property 
market in the city centre which would give property owners the assurance that 
there was a long term commitment from the Council no matter what political 
changes there were.  He referred to rents charged in some properties in the city 
centre which were incredibly high and that some were not fit for purpose.  



14

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Transport acknowledged the 
need for a longer term strategy and stated that the Council would continue to 
support and add to the short to medium terms measures as outlined in the report.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that:

 The city centre vacancy rates of neighbouring local authorities were not 
publically available and therefore a comparison to Bradford’s could not be 
made.

 Bradford based retailers located outside of the city centre were not drawn 
to the city centre partly due to rental figures and car parking charges.  
However, there were specialist retailers in the Broadway Shopping Centre, 
albeit not Bradford based ones.

 A review of Priority Streets was taking place to see if there were other 
areas that could be supported in the city centre.

 ‘Meanwhile’ uses were being supported in vacant city centre units to help 
maintain footfall.

 Further information on the Jacob’s Well building would be provided to the 
Committee within the Asset Management report due on 24 October 2016.

 There was no marketing budget for the city centre; marketing was 
undertaken in conjunction with the Kirkgate Centre and the Broadway 
Shopping Centre.  The Assistant Director, Public Affairs and 
Communications was in the process of commissioning a piece of work on 
place marketing.

A Member stated that businesses were being encouraged into areas where 
buildings opposite had windows missing.  He considered there was a need for 
more enforcement action, such as compulsory purchases, in order to get 
dilapidated city centre properties back into use, particularly where the property 
owners were not engaging in discussions with the Council.  In response, the 
Assistant Director, Planning, Transportation and Highways stated that there were 
challenges around this type of enforcement relating to the cost to the Council and 
the time the process could take.

In relation to paragraph 3.1.6 of the report, stating that 72 empty city centre units 
had been brought back in to use, a Member requested comparative figures of 
what space had been lost.  He also stated it was frustrating that the Council would 
not be receiving any business rates for empty properties and considered the 
same rates method should apply as it did to council tax on residential properties.  
In response, the Assistant Director, Economy and Development Services stated 
there was a sensitive balance between the ‘carrot’ and ‘stick’ approach and that 
business rates consultation meetings were taking place to look at the measures 
the Council could adopt.

A Member stated that he hoped all options would be considered and reported 
back to the Committee in future reports.

A Member questioned why pre-prepared vegetables were bought in from a private 



15

company and supplied to schools in the district rather than being bought from 
Bradford markets.  In response, the Assistant Director, Economy and 
Development Services stated that this was due to cost savings.

Resolved -

(1) That the Committee thanks officers for arranging the tour of 
regeneration sites within the city centre that took place prior to the 
meeting.

(2) That the progress on city centre regeneration, since the Committee’s 
meeting in October 2015, be welcomed.

(3) That an update on the city centre markets be presented to the 
Committee in 6 months.

(4) That a report on the City Plan be presented to the Committee on 24 
October 2016.

(5) That information on the purchase of empty shops in the city centre be 
provided in the Asset Management report scheduled for 24 October 
2016.

ACTION Strategic Director, Regeneration

19.  ST GEORGE'S HALL RESTORATION AND DEVELOPMENT

In line with Council Standing Order 4.4.1 all contracts with an estimated value of 
over £2m must be reported to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
before inviting tenders.

The Assistant Director, Sport and Culture submitted Document “G” which 
reported on the requirement to procure a construction contract to undertake the 
works to restore and refurbish St George’s Hall.  

The Chair expressed his disappointment at the delay in the report being 
presented to the Committee.

The General Manager of Bradford Theatres outlined the details of the contract, 
which included the following works:
 Stonework, window and roof replacement / restoration 
 Front of house re-modelling and re-decoration
 Purchase and installation of a passenger lift
 Glazed front entrance
 Re-wire and fire alarm
 Improvements to the stage and auditorium seating

He stated that the Heritage Lottery Fund grant was £1.5m and gave a breakdown 



16

of the costs of the proposed works which totalled approximately £5.4m.  The 
improvements would make the venue fit for purpose and there would be a seating 
capacity of 1350 with restricted viewing seats being reduced to single figures.  

The Deputy Manager of Bradford Theatres apologised for the delay in presenting 
the report to the Committee and stated that the Pre Qualification Questionnaire 
stage had taken place through the tendering process and four submissions had 
got through the shortlisting process.  She explained that a decision had been 
made to appoint a single contractor due to the timescales and complexities of the 
different elements of the required works.  She reported that a minimum of two 
apprenticeships would be offered in the specialist area of stone work. Whilst there 
had been delays, as stated in the report, works were scheduled to commence in 
early December 2016.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 As part of the restoration works there would be more environmentally friendly 
facilities in relation to lighting in public spaces, windows, the boiler, the heating 
system and a system to collect rain water for recycling.

 St George’s Hall was currently closed.  There was a 12 month timescale from 
December 2016 for the appointed contractor to undertake the works.

 Bradford’s annual Festival of Remembrance which usually took place at St 
George’s Hall would be held at Bradford Cathedral during the closure.

 Difficulties with booking tickets for the Festival of Remembrance would be 
looked into as well as difficulties raised of buying tickets from some local halls 
that did not have an online booking system in place.

 During the closure, a higher volume of events were taking place at the 
Alhambra Theatre to absorb some events that would normally have taken 
place at St George’s Hall.

 Whilst it was not possible to provide the operating cost associated with each 
seat, the cost was expected to decrease due to the opening of a restaurant 
and works to make the bar areas bigger.  Following the works, higher ticket 
sales were also expected due to the number of restricted viewing seats being 
reduced; ticket sales over the last five years had dwindled which was 
considered to have been due to difficult seating arrangements.

 The turnover for Theatres was £7.9m.
 The biggest saving in relation to employing one contractor was in relation to 

time.  It was difficult to evaluate a cost saving.
 The hall delivered a number of education programmes with local schools and 

would still have an emphasis of working with local people/communities when it 
re-opened.

A Member stated he would be interesting to see the figures in relation to 
refreshment sales prior and post refurbishment and information on how the works, 
once the venue had re-opened, had impacted on the surrounding area e.g. spend 
on car parks/food.

Members welcomed the apprenticeships being offered as part of the works and 



17

queried whether it could be built into the contract that they be offered first to local 
people, given that the opportunity for these types of apprenticeships was so rare.

A Member suggested that a formal response be requested from the Assistant 
Director to explain why the procurement process as stated in the Council’s 
Constitution was not followed and that the City Solicitor be asked to ensure the 
procurement process rules in relation to presenting information to Scrutiny 
Committees were adhered to correctly in future.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Sport and Culture stated that she would also be speaking to officers 
in relation to why the report was late.

A Member spoke of the legal requirement for public sector bodies to consider 
social value in the tendering processes. In response it was stated that this was 
part of the procurement policy.

It was agreed that a report of the Theatres Strategy would be added to the 
Committees work programme; date to be advised following discussion with the 
Assistant Director, Sport and Culture.

Resolved -

(1) That the progress with the tendering exercise for the project as 
detailed in Document “G” be noted and a further written update be 
circulated to the Committee once the key contractor is appointed in 
November 2016.

(2) That the City Solicitor be requested to ensure that rules relating to 
procurement within the Council’s Constitution (presenting 
information to Overview and Scrutiny) are complied with in a timely 
manner. 

(3) That the Assistant Director, Sport and Culture, and the Assistant 
Director, Commissioning and Procurement, be requested to provide a 
written response to explain the delay in submitting the report to the 
Committee. 

ACTION City Solicitor (2)
Assistant Director, Sport and Culture/Assistant Director, 
Commissioning and Procurement (3)



18

20.  REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Committee submitted the Committee’s Work Programme for 
2016/17 (Document “I”).

Resolved -

That the 2016/17 Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead Officer

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


